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OVERVIEW 

The on-site work for the City’s financial audit for FY 2014-15 
is complete.  A great deal of City staff time goes into closing 
the books and preparing for the arrival of the City’s auditors 
during the months of August through October.  City Finance 
staff gathers all of the accrual information in accordance 
with Governmental Accounting Standards.  In addition, we 
analyze the components that make up the City’s assets, 
liabilities, revenues, expenditures and fund balances to 
ensure everything is properly accounted for.  City staff 
attempts to review activity from an “auditor’s” perspective 
prior to the arrival of the City’s independent auditors.  This 
is beneficial because it makes the performance of the audit 
much smoother for the City’s auditors, City staff and other 
departments throughout the City.  Finance makes the effort 
to ensure that the City has no material misstatements in the 
pre-audit balances which are provided to the auditors. 

The audit was completed in mid-October.   Very few 
adjustments were made to the City’s records by the auditors. 
These adjustments have been included in this final FY 2014-
15 Financial Report. 

In this Financial Report, the use of reserves to fund 
operations will be consistently referred to as “Reserves,” not 
to be confused with revenues.  Revenues are generated 
through operational charges for services or tax sources, not 
from spending fund balances accumulated in previous years 
to finance current expenditures. 

 

GENERAL FUND 
General Fund Financial Condition.  
The original adopted budget for FY 2014-15 included 
revenues of $34.9 million and expenditures of $36.3 million 
resulting in a projected budget deficit of $1.4 million.  This 
deficit was to be funded using the City’s Economic 
Stabilization Reserve (ESR) Fund.   

Throughout the fiscal year, adjustments are approved by 
City Council increasing the total final adopted budget 
amounts.   

 

Below is a summary of the significant adjustments 
increasing appropriations during FY 2014-15: 

Grants 1,086,300$ 
Encumbrance Carryovers from FY 2013-14 249,500      
MOU Negotiations & Salary Changes 615,700      
Strike Team O/T 150,700      

Total 2,102,200$ 

 
The City began recovering from the recession during FY 
2013-14, however increases in expenses for employee 
retirement, healthcare and worker’s compensation costs 
were keeping pace with revenue increases so the City 
monitored its fiscal plan carefully and frequently.   

During Fiscal Year 2014-15, Finance staff met with City 
Council and employees to discuss the long-term strategy of 
eliminating employee furloughs and working towards a 
balanced budget.  City Council developed the following 
strategic budgetary goals: 
 

1) Eliminate existing 10 percent employee furlough 
program; 

2) Work toward having employees contribute to their 
retirement costs; and 

3) Eliminate the budget deficit by FY 2017-18. 
 
Finance staff put together a five year financial model 
wherein increases in revenue are used to cover increasing 
employee benefit costs while balancing the on-going 
general fund deficit with the continued use of the City’s 
Economic Stabilization Reserve (ESR) fund.  Throughout FY 
2014-15 the City negotiated with employee bargaining 
groups to eliminate the furlough program, typically over a 
two year period with one-half being eliminated during FY 
2014-15 and the remaining 5 percent being eliminated July 
1, 2015, with the start of the FY 2015-16 fiscal year.  
Concurrently, the City worked towards having employees 
pay one-half of the employees’ portion of their retirement 
costs.  The bargaining units which the City reached 
agreement with included a 5 percent return of the furlough 
during FY 2014-15 in exchange for the employees paying 
either 4 percent (Miscellaneous employees) or 4.5 percent 
(Safety employees) for Classic CalPERS members towards 
their retirement contributions.  As of July 1, 2015, the 
second half of the furlough was eliminated and employees 
began paying the other one-half contribution towards 
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CalPERS.  It was a lengthy process, and the City couldn’t 
reach agreement with either the Fire or Local 1 unions 
which resulted in imposing terms.  In the end, the City 
achieved all three of City Council’s strategic goals.  City 
Council agreed to continue using the City’s ESR for the next 
two years to balance out revenues and expenditures in 
order to phase out the furlough programs and avoid 
reducing service levels to the public. 
  

General Fund Summary. 

A summary of the results of FY 2014-15, are as follows: 

Fund Balance Final Budget Actual Percent
Balance, Start of Year 4,490,115$     4,490,115$    -
Revenues 36,114,227     37,363,668    103.5%
Expenditures (38,412,608)    (35,549,265)   92.5%
ESR Used/(Generated) 1,413,882       -                
Balance 3,605,616$     6,304,518$    -

The general fund surplus for fiscal year ended June 30, 
2015, was $1.81 million.  Of this amount, $1.76 million was 
due to savings from vacant positions not including grant 
carryovers.  During FY 2014-15 the City began monitoring 
and tracking vacant positions.  For example, in March 2015 
there were 23 vacant positions in the general fund which 
represents 10 percent of the 229.5 authorized full-time 
equivalent general fund positions.  The total amount 
budgeted for the vacant positions was $2.6 million.  Not all 
of the savings from vacancies is realized for public safety 
personnel as necessary shifts are covered through the use of 
overtime, thereby reducing savings in order to continue 
service levels.  Human Resources continues to place a high 
priority on recruitments, even adding an additional staff 
person dedicated solely to recruitments, and contracting 
out some recruitments which in the past have been 
performed internally.  The focus is on hiring to fill vacancies, 
but all the while ensuring that we are hiring only the highest 
quality individuals to join the City’s team. 

The table below shows the sources of replenishment of the 
ESR and the amounts used to fund deficits or generated 
from a surplus in the prior four fiscal years: 

Status and Replenishment of ESR
ESR Balance, July 1, 2010 1,452,830$    
VRP Fund Reserves FY 2010-11 1,350,000      
Used for Operations FY 2010-11 (827,579)        
VRP Fund Reserves FY 2011-12 1,350,000      
General Unalloc. CIP Reserves FY 11-12 1,350,000      
Used for Operations FY 2011-12 (422,622)        
Used for Operations FY 2012-13 (347,204)        
Generated from Operations FY 2013-14 636,133         
ESR Balance June 30, 2015 4,541,557$    

At the conclusion of the FY 2014-15, the City achieved City 
Council’s priority of increasing the general fund unassigned 
reserve to $6,304,518, or a minimum of 15% of FY 2015-16 
appropriations.  This does not include the ESR that City 
Council intends to use to cover budget deficits over the 
next two fiscal years.   Including the surplus from FY 2014-

15, the general fund unassigned reserve exceeded the 15% 
Fiscal Policy requirement so the City began discussions 
regarding unmet general fund financing needs (see a more 
detailed discussion below). 

The City struggled with deficits for many years, in fact 
having deficit operating results for the general fund in five 
of the last six years through FY 2013-14.  As stated, the 
surplus in FY 2014-15 was due to employee vacancies.  It is 
important to recognize that vacancy savings is one-time in 
nature.  It is not recurring; once people are hired to fill the 
vacant positions, those dollars will be spent.  The City 
therefore wanted to use the surplus for one-time items.  
Increasing the unassigned reserve to the 15% Fiscal Policy 
goal was the first priority and beginning to fund previously 
unmet needs came next. 

The City has many financing needs for the general fund that 
were not met during the recession.  The City budgeted and 
expensed the minimum amounts necessary to provide 
services to our citizens.  This was an acceptable practice 
during the recession, but not a sufficient long-term strategy.  
Therefore, Finance provided a staff report to City Council at 
the November 17, 2015 meeting identifying and discussing 
“unmet financing needs” for the general fund including: 

 CalPERS Unfunded Liability ($49,883,962) 
 Deferred Infrastructure Maintenance & Replacement 
 Beat 6 start-up costs for police services (including 

one-time costs and the delay in property tax receipts 
during transition of Police services) 

 Construction of park facilities - Tierra Buena area 
 Economic Development Initiatives 

No approval for expenditure was requested or approved; 
staff was instead requesting that City Council designate 
$441,094 to a “one-time money fund” reserved for future 
use toward unmet general fund needs. 

FY 2014-15 was similar to previous years in that City 
departments once again did an excellent job of holding the 
line on expenditures. They should be commended for 
excellent fiscal oversight of their operations.  The state of 
the City’s financial situation is attributable to their 
commitment to ensuring that funds are spent wisely and do 
not exceed appropriations. 

Revenues.  

The City’s top ten revenues account for approximately 95% 
of total General Fund revenues; as such they provide a very 
good summary of our revenue position. 

Fiscal year end is a good time to not only compare budget 
vs. actual for the fiscal year, but also to compare the actual 
results of operations for two fiscal years.  This is shown in the 
tables below for the top ten general fund revenues. 
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Top Ten Revenues Budget Actual % Received
Property Taxes 10,909,500$        11,003,670$      100.9%
Sales Tax 11,413,000 12,164,840 106.6%
Business Licenses 833,400 816,786 98.0%
Franchise Fees 1,475,000 1,576,187 106.9%
Hotel/Motel Surcharge 647,700 816,356 126.0%
Building Permits 550,000 937,416 170.4%
Special Police Services 220,000 212,450 96.6%
CSA "G" Fire Contract 632,000 656,150 103.8%
Recreation Fees 1,078,825 975,052 90.4%
Operating Transfers 6,324,911 5,993,840 94.8%
Total 34,084,336$        35,152,748$      103.1%

Top Ten Revenues FY 13-14 FY 14-15 % Change Variance
Property Taxes 10,409,570$    11,003,670$   5.7% 594,100$    
Sales Tax 11,082,664 12,164,840 9.8% 1,082,176   
Business Licenses 778,088 816,786 5.0% 38,698        
Franchise Fees 1,476,210 1,576,187 6.8% 99,977        
Hotel/Motel Surcharge 696,092 816,356 17.3% 120,264      
Building Permits 936,780 937,416 0.1% 636             
Special Police Services 226,844 212,450 -6.3% (14,394)       
CSA "G" Fire Contract 608,107 656,150 7.9% 48,043        
Recreation Fees 1,134,791 975,052 -14.1% (159,739)     
Operating Transfers 6,151,569 5,993,840 -2.6% (157,729)     
Total 33,500,715$    35,152,748$   4.9% 1,652,033$ 

 
 Property Tax.  Property taxes receipts experienced a 
5.7% increase, $594,100, in the current fiscal year over the 
previous year.  Budget projections were based on an 
estimated increase of 4.0%.  Final assessed values increased 
by 6.28% for the general fund, as provided by the Sutter 
County Auditor-Controller’s Office.  With the increase in 
assessed values being 6.28%, the City would have expected 
to see an increase equivalent to about that percentage, not 
just the 5.7% increase.  That was not the case because the 
amount received for investment income on property taxes 
was about $19,200 less than anticipated. 

 
It is noteworthy to mention, that even though actual 
property tax revenues increased from the previous year, 
they are still down $1.15 million from the peak in FY 2007-
08 and will likely not reach that level again for several years.  
The City’s property tax consultant, HDL, provided the City 
with a graph that shows our average home sales price is 
equal to mid-2003 levels.   

 Sales Tax.  Sales tax revenues are $751,800 more than 
budgeted and $1,082,200 higher than in FY 2013-14.  The 
FY 2014-15 budget projections were developed based upon 
a modest increase of 3.5%.  Actual sales tax receipts during 
FY 2014-15 resulted in an average increase of 10.275% 
from the same quarter of the previous year.  Total gross 
sales tax revenues for FY 2014-15 were $12,147,726, finally 
exceeding the FY 2005-06 pre-recession peak of 
$11,125,641 by $1,022,085. 

Sales tax continues to be volatile from quarter to quarter, 
making it difficult to predict.  The chart below shows 
changes in sales tax revenues compared to the same quarter 

of the previous year, both on a cash basis and on an adjusted 
basis.  The amounts received on a cash basis are important 
to the City because it represents revenues flowing into our 
bank account that we can use to pay employees and 
vendors of the City.  The adjusted basis data is important to 
evaluate also as it is the “true” amount of increase or 
decrease from the same quarter of the previous year on an 
audited basis after factoring in accounting anomalies.  
Accounting anomalies include such items as a retailer who 
misses a payment in one quarter and then pays a double 
payment in the following quarter.  The adjusted amounts 
factor in these differences from quarter to quarter. 

Cash Adjusted
Basis Basis

Jul-Sep 11 6.8% 4.6%
Oct-Dec 11 6.8% 6.5%
Jan-Mar 12 4.4% 6.2%
Apr-Jun 12 11.0% 9.7%
Jul-Sep 12 6.3% 8.1%
Oct-Dec 12 -0.5% 7.3%
Jan-Mar 13 7.9% 6.5%
Apr-Jun 13 0.5% 5.7%
Jul-Sep 13 -4.2% 4.7%
Oct-Dec 13 8.4% 0.3%
Jan-Mar 14 5.0% -0.2%
Apr-Jun 14 1.8% 1.4%
Jul-Sep 14 10.7% 7.7%
Oct-Dec 14 7.4% 6.2%
Jan-Mar 15 9.9% 13.6%
Apr-Jun 15 13.1% 9.3%  

 Business Licenses.  Business licenses are renewed in 
January of each year.  Revenues were $16,600 less than 
budget estimates, but were 5.0% higher, or $38,700, more 
than the prior year. 

 Franchise Fees.  The City receives franchise fees from 
PG&E, Recology, AT&T and Comcast; the fees are based 
upon a percentage of their revenues.  Actual receipts were 
$101,200 more than budgeted and $100,000 more than the 
prior year.  This was an increase of 6.8%, the FY 2014-15 
budget estimated an increase of only 1%. 

 Hotel/Motel Surcharge.  Surcharge revenues were 
$168,700 more than budgeted and $120,300 more than the 
previous year.  In reviewing the detailed payments for each 
establishment, the revenues received increased for all but 
one hotel operating during FY 2014-15, several of them 
significantly. 

 Construction Permit Fees.  Building Permit revenues 
were $387,400 more than budgeted and $600 more than 
the previous year.  These revenues are difficult to project 
and are driven by the level of construction occurring locally.  
The higher than budgeted receipts in the current year were 
largely driven by solar projects; tax incentives are set to 
expire in 2016. 

 Special Police Services.  Special police service revenues 
were $7,600 less than budgeted and $14,400 less than the 
prior year. 
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 CSA “G” Fire Contract.  The City receives these funds 
for fire services to the unincorporated area that was 
formerly served by the Walton Fire Protection District.  
These revenues were $24,150 higher than budgeted and 
$48,000 more than the previous year. 

 Recreation Fees.  Service fees received through the end 
of the fiscal year are $103,800 less than budgeted and 
$159,700 or 14.1% less than the previous year. Recreation 
program revenues have declined a total of $471,100 since 
FY 2008-09.  Each year since then has shown a decline, with 
the largest decline occurring in FY 2009-10.  Since FY 2008-
09, the total decline has reached 32.6%.  Recreation 
program expenditures showed a 24.9% decline during the 
same period.  When the Parks and Recreation Department 
sees that a program is not popular enough to cover its cost, 
they are able to eliminate the program, thereby also 
avoiding the cost of providing it. 

The significant declines during this period are attributed 
largely to the economy, with less participation in camps and 
a reduction in aquatics.  With the economy largely 
recovered, it is anticipated that we should see these 
revenues also recover. 

 Operating Transfers.  The General Fund receives 
reimbursement for operating costs associated with support 
services provided to the water and wastewater utilities as 
well as other fund transfers.  Actual transfers for 
reimbursements to the general fund were $331,100 less 
than budgeted due to reimbursements for staff time spent 
on various capital projects being less than originally 
budgeted.  The shortfall was due to vacancies in the 
Engineering division which caused staff to charge less time 
to capital projects.  There was an offsetting expenditure 
savings from the vacant positions.  The remaining transfers 
are within budgetary expectations.  

Expenditures. Operating costs were significantly less than 
budgetary expectations when the original budget was 
adopted.  The savings generated is largely attributable to 
vacant positions.  63.7% of the savings occurred in salaries 
and benefits due to vacancies, 23.8% was from savings in 
materials, supplies and services, and 12.5% was from savings 
in capital acquisition items.  Please note, this includes grant 
programs which will be carried over and expended in future 
years, see additional information below the expenditure 
summaries.  Below are summaries comparing budgeted vs. 
actual expenditures both by department and by category.  

Expenditures Budget Actual % Expended
City Council 132,718$       131,972$       99.4%
City Attorney 259,052         240,585         92.9%
City Manager 610,838         450,006         73.7%
Finance/IT 2,335,852      2,229,929      95.5%
City Treasurer/City Clerk 44,244          28,892          65.3%
Human Resources 549,367         540,570         98.4%
Community Development 959,894         910,089         94.8%
Public Works/Parks 5,283,650      4,517,266      85.5%
Police 14,667,839    13,338,423    90.9%
Fire 9,937,283      10,010,918    100.7%
Animal Control Services 677,112         650,038         96.0%
Economic Development 228,137         176,197         77.2%
Contingency/Non Departmental 348,035         239,798         68.9%
Parks & Recreation 2,378,587      2,084,581      87.6%

Total General Fund 38,412,608$  35,549,265$  92.5%

Budget Actual Savings % Expended
Salaries & Benefits 29,432,558$      27,609,193$      1,823,365$ 93.8%
Heat & Power 467,906            580,729            (112,824)    124.1%
Telephone 189,204            159,452            29,752       84.3%
Postage & Freight 140,203            145,936            (5,733)        104.1%
Advertising 48,013              41,555              6,457         86.6%
Forms & Supplies 132,056            112,690            19,366       85.3%
Printing & Binding 71,830              64,289              7,541         89.5%
Professional Services 2,130,259         2,032,143         98,116       95.4%
Travel & Meeting 181,081            149,611            31,470       82.6%
Dues & Subscriptions 67,398              93,139              (25,741)      138.2%
Rental Blds./Equipment/Land 30,196              17,259              12,937       57.2%
Equipment O & M 292,607            251,376            41,231       85.9%
Special Equipment O & M 133,995            113,080            20,915       84.4%
Vehicle & Special Equipment 1,468,806         1,382,258         86,548       94.1%
Buildings & Facility O & M 504,532            462,013            42,519       91.6%
Chemicals 45,927              42,838              3,089         93.3%
Tools, Supplies & Equipment 400,118            256,411            143,707      64.1%
Training Programs 104,073            131,861            (27,788)      126.7%
Water 303,409            125,264            178,145      N/A
Uniform Clothing 133,510            107,735            25,776       80.7%
Liability Insurance 425,851            425,851            -             100.0%
Debt Service 537,611            516,673            20,939       96.1%
Contingency 75,616              15,827              59,789       20.9%
Technology Replacement ISF 365,292            365,292            -             100.0%
Recreation Programs 199,107            174,654            24,452       87.7%
Equipment & Vehicle Purchases 531,452            172,134            359,318      32.4%

Total General Fund 38,412,608$      35,549,265$      2,863,346$ 92.5%

The savings from unexpended appropriations as of June 30, 
2015 is somewhat misleading.  It gives the impression that 
the City was under budget by in excess of $2.86 million.  
This is not the full story as there was $381,900 in 
encumbrance carryovers for general fund purchase orders 
outstanding at year end which roll over into the next fiscal 
year and are in essence monies spent out of the current 
fiscal year budget.  In addition, City Council approved grant 
funded programs, which were not fully spent during the 
fiscal year, and therefore also roll over into the next year.  
These total $690,100 at the end of FY 2014-15.  The actual 
savings to the general fund for unexpended appropriations 
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that will not carryover and be spent in the following fiscal 
year is significant and amounts to $1,791,400. 
 
Comparing actual expenditures for FY 2014-15 to FY 2013-
14 indicate that expenditures increased by approximately 
$1,362,900, or 4.0%. 
 

Expenditures FY 13/14 FY 14/15 Change
City Council 133,301$       131,972$       (1,329)$       
City Attorney 144,754         240,585         95,831        
City Manager 563,244         450,006         (113,238)     
Finance/IT 2,085,672      2,229,929      144,257      
City Treasurer/City Clerk 22,347          28,892          6,545          
Human Resources 509,315         540,570         31,255        
Community Development 725,479         910,089         184,610      
Public Works 4,552,311      4,517,266      (35,045)       
Police 12,783,487    13,338,423    554,936      
Fire 9,556,386      10,010,918    454,532      
Animal Control Services 408,470         650,038         241,568      
Economic Development 224,706         176,197         (48,509)       
Contingency/Non Departmental 368,808         239,798         (129,010)     
Parks & Recreation 2,108,085      2,084,581      (23,504)       

Total General Fund 34,186,365$  35,549,265$  1,362,900$  

Comparing expenditures by category to those of the 
previous year shows the changes in types of expenditures 
made in FY 2014-15.   

FY 13/14 FY 14/15 Change
Salaries & Benefits 27,026,043$ 27,609,193$ 583,150$     
Heat & Power 496,054       580,729        84,676         
Telephone 146,048       159,452        13,405         
Postage & Freight 167,863       145,936        (21,927)       
Advertising 27,320         41,555          14,235         
Forms & Supplies 105,779       112,690        6,911          
Printing & Binding 37,786         64,289          26,503         
Professional Services 1,694,595     2,032,143     337,548       
Travel & Meeting 108,861       149,611        40,750         
Dues & Subscriptions 68,706         93,139          24,433         
Rental Blds./Equipment/Land 16,624         17,259          636             
Equipment O & M 227,119       251,376        24,257         
Special Equipment O & M 118,960       113,080        (5,880)         
Vehicle & Special Equipment 1,349,180     1,382,258     33,078         
Buildings & Facility O & M 459,324       462,013        2,690          
Chemicals 38,970         42,838          3,867          
Tools, Supplies & Equipment 153,834       256,411        102,577       
Training Programs 100,888       131,861        30,973         
Water 231,236       125,264        (105,972)      
Uniform Clothing 57,545         107,735        50,190         
Liability Insurance 407,367       425,851        18,484         
Debt Service 544,185       516,673        (27,512)       
Contingency 62,918         15,827          (47,091)       
Technology Replacement ISF 268,935       365,292        96,357         
Recreation Programs 187,399       174,654        (12,745)       
Equipment & Vehicle Purchases 82,828         172,134        89,306         

Total General Fund 34,186,365$ 35,549,265$ 1,362,900$  

 
ENTERPRISE FUNDS 

The following summarizes year-to-date revenues, 
expenditures and changes in current assets and liabilities for 
the enterprise funds.    Current assets and liabilities are used 
as a measurement tool as the net of these two are the 
resources available to pay for operating expenses and 
capital infrastructure project funding. 

Water Fund 
Budget Actual Percent

Balance, Start of Year 14,150,267$ 14,150,267$ -
Revenues

Operating 10,463,000   9,945,210     95.1%
Grant Revenue 4,567,287     4,567,287     100.0%

Capital 2,278,100     479,513        21.0%
Energy Lease -               984,818        N/A

SRF Surcharge 650,000        657,867        101.2%
Sub-Total Revenues 17,958,387   16,634,694   92.6%

Expenditures
Operating Programs (7,740,149)    (7,274,128)    94.0%

Capital Equipment (59,250)         (57,063)         96.3%
CIP Contributions (2,891,274)    (2,891,274)    100.0%

Debt Service (2,919,853)    (2,919,850)    100.0%
Sub-Total Expenses (13,610,526)  (13,142,315)  96.6%

Balance 18,498,128$ 17,642,647$ -

CIP Projects 15,543,000$ 7,481,989$   48.1%

 
The Water Fund operating revenues ended the year 
$517,800 less than budgeted, just under 5% less than 
expected.  The decline is attributable to water sales being 
$618,400 less than budgeted due to declines in 
consumption related to the drought.  The losses in the water 
sales account were partially offset by Other Revenues which 
exceeded budget estimates due to receipt of funds related 
to settlement for the Fish Screen Project.   

Capital revenues were $1,798,600 less than budgeted.  The 
amounts which were less than the amounts budgeted were 
in the following categories and amounts: 

 $1,730,700  Capital connection fees 
 $38,300   Water main extension fees 

The capital connection fees budgeted included anticipated 
receipt of $1,630,900 in Prop 84 Waterline Project 
connection fees for the 220 connections on Franklin Road.  
These grant revenues were not received in time to allow for 
accrual in FY 2014-15 and were re-budgeted as expected 
revenues in FY 2015-16.  

Operating expenditures ended the year $466,000 under 
budget.  With total FY 2013-14 operating expenditures for 
the Water Fund equal to $6,747,939, the current year-end 
results represent an increase in expenses of $526,200, or 
approximately 7.8%, over the previous year.  Comparing the 
total FY 2013-14 expenses to FY 2014-15, indicate the three 
areas with the largest increase were in the following areas 
and amounts: 

 $334,100  Salaries and benefits 
 $87,600   Heat and power 
 $82,000   Chemicals 



 

Page 6 

Wastewater Fund 
Budget Actual Percent

Balance, Start of Year 8,730,928$   8,730,928$      -
Revenues

Operating 12,047,180   12,399,974      102.9%
Energy Lease -               132,758           N/A
SRF Revenue 3,267,143     3,478,367        N/A

Capital 464,400        511,658           110.2%
Sub-Total Revenues 15,778,723   16,522,757      104.7%

Expenditures
Operating Programs (8,921,662)    (7,649,478)       85.7%

Capital Equipment (404,250)       (177,786)          44.0%
CIP Contributions (7,280,214)    (7,280,214)       100.0%

Debt Service (1,445,998)    (1,445,995)       100.0%
Sub-Total Expenses (18,052,124)  (16,553,474)     91.7%

Balance 6,457,527$   8,700,212$      -

CIP Projects 17,194,000$ 2,676,485$      15.6%

Wastewater operating revenues exceeded the amounts 
budgeted by $352,800.   The amounts exceeding budgeted 
amounts were largely attributable to the following 
categories and amounts: 
 

 $219,800  Sewer service charges 
 $31,300   Septage hauler charges 
 $61,000   Lab testing charges 

 
Capital related revenues were $47,300 more than 
budgeted.  This included Capital connection fees which 
exceeded budget estimates by $81,100, but were offset by 
the following accounts which were less than budgeted: 
 

 $13,000  Sewer main extension fees 
 $13,500  Interest income-capital reserves 
 $7,300   Special connection fees 
 

Operating expenditures were $1,272,200 less than 
budgeted.   Budget savings occurred in the following 
categories and amounts: 
 

 $486,400 Salaries & benefits 
 $284,700 Heat & power 
 $103,300 Professional services 
 $191,800 Special Equip. O & M 
 $56,500  Chemicals 

 
With total FY 2013-14 operating expenditures for the 
Wastewater Fund equal to $7,552,199, the current year-end 
results show an increase in expenditures of $97,300, or 1.3% 
more than the previous year.  There was an increase of 
$171,500 in heat and power costs, but this was offset from 
reductions in other categories. 
 
 


